

Case No. 18-3984

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE;
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE
HOMELESS; and LARRY HARMON**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JON HUSTED, Secretary of State of Ohio

Defendant-Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Eastern Division**

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL**

Stuart C. Naifeh
Naila Awan
Brenda Wright
Dēmos
80 Broad St, 4th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
212-485-6055
snaifeh@demos.org

Freda J. Levenson
Elizabeth Bonham
ACLU of Ohio
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
216-472-2220
flevenson@acluohio.org

Chiraag Bains
Dēmos
740 6th Street NW, 2nd Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-864-2746
cbains@demos.org

Richard Saphire
Cooperating Attorney, ACLU of
Ohio
109 North Main St., #1205
Dayton, OH 45402
937-229-2820
rsaphire1@udayton.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Summary of Relief Requested	1
Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
A. Ohio’s Confirmation Notice.....	3
B. Voters Have Been—And Will Be—Purged Under the Supplemental Process Based on the Pre-2016 Confirmation Notice.....	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	6
Argument	11
A. Appellants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	11
B. Appellants, Their Members, and Ohio Voters Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent of the Requested Injunction.	20
C. Appellee Can to Easily Administer the Requested Relief, and Any Minimal Inconvenience Is Far Outweighed by the Harm to Appellants. ..	21
D. The Public Interest in Protecting the Right to Vote Favors an Injunction.	22
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016)	1, 7, 17, 21
<i>Carter v. McDonald</i> , 794 F.3d 1342 (Fed Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Cass v. City of Dayton</i> , 770 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Havens Realty v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	22
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	passim
<i>Indiana State Conference of the NAACP v. Lawson</i> , 2018 WL 2752564, *13 (S.D. Ind. June 8, 2018)	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	25
<i>North Carolina NAACP v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 2016 WL 6581284, *9 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016)	22
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	21, 25
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	24
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20507	passim
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.14	5

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8	12
